

No. 17-17168

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF HAWAII, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP *et al.*,
Defendants - Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii, No. 1:17-cv-00050-DKW-KSC
District Judge Derrick K. Watson**

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN-ARAB ANTI-DISCRIMINATION COMMITTEE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES STATE OF HAWAII**

YOLANDA C. RONDON
SAMER E. KHALAF
ABED A. AYOUB
AMERICAN-ARAB
ANTI-DISCRIMINATION COMMITTEE
1705 DeSales Street, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 244-2990
Facsimile: (202) 333-6470
Email: yrondon@adc.org

November 22, 2017

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. SECTION 1182(F) DOES NOT PERMIT THE PRESIDENT TO INTENTIONALLY DISCRIMINATE AGAINST MUSLIMS.....	8
A. Proclamation 9645 Fails to Satisfy Section 1182(f)'s Finding Requirement	9
B. The Religious Freedom and Restoration Act Limits the President's Ability to Apply Section 1182(f) in a way that Substantially Burdens Appellees' Exercise of Religion	11
II. THE PURPORTED JUSTIFICATIONS FOR THE EXECUTIVE ORDER ARE PRETEXTUAL	15
A. Sources of Guidance for Detecting Pretext	16
B. Application of Factors Showing Pretext	18
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	23
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	passim
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> ,134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	12
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	passim
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	12, 13
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016).....	19
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	17, 18, 21
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	16, 21, 22, 26, 28
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	passim
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	17, 25
<i>Russello v. United States</i> ,464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	7, 10
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	passim
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017).....	19, 27
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , No. C17-0141JLR, 2017 WL 462040 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 02, 2017)	22

Statutes	Page(s)
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)	passim
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb, <i>et seq.</i>	passim
 Legislative Materials	
H.R. Rep. No. 103-88 (1993).....	13
S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993).....	14
 Executive Materials	
Exec. Order No. 13,769 (Jan. 27, 2017)	passim
Exec. Order No. 13,780 (Mar. 6, 2017)	passim
Proc. 9645 (Sept. 24, 2017)	passim
 Other Materials	
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	9
Compact Edition of the Oxford English Dictionary (1986)	10
Leti Volpp, <i>The Citizen and the Terrorist</i> , 49 UCLA L. REV. 1575 (2002)	3
<i>President Speech to the Arab Islamic American Summit</i> (May 21, 2017).....	3, 4
Ronald D. Rotunda & John E. Nowak, 6 <i>Treatise on Constitutional</i>	
<i>Law</i> § 21.1(a) (5th ed. 2017).....	12
<i>Shifting Burdens of Proof in Employment Discrimination Litigation</i> ,	
109 HARV. L. REV. 1579 (1996).....	17
